Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (‘Listing Regulations’), we hereby inform you that the 

Finance Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today, i.e., on Tuesday, February 03, 

2026 have, inter-alia, approved the modification/amendment in the terms of the existing 9,990 (Nine Thousand Nine 

Hundred Ninety Only) secured, rated, listed, transferable, taxable, redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures (‘NCD’) 

bearing ISIN: INE932X07023 (‘NCD under Series A’) and INE932X07015 (‘NCD under Series B’).  

Accordingly, the following changes are proposed to be made in the Debenture Trust Deed (‘DTD’) dated June 20, 2025